GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI – 110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/GH/NDZ/2022/ 463

Dated: 13 06 2022

To

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi.

Ref: Online application no. 2022050409345

Sub: Regarding revalidation of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of M/s Aryan Guest House located at 33, Nangli Razapur, Nizamuddin East, New Delhi-13.

Sir,

With reference to the online application no. 2022050409345 dated 04.05.2022 on the subject cited above, it is informed that the said guest house was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on. 27.05.2022 in the presence of manager and it was observed that Certificate vide letter said guest house issued Fire Safety had F6/DFS/MS/GH/2020/SZ/107 dated 18.03.2020 for ground, 1st & 2nd floors which was valid for a period of three years from the date of issue subject to compliance of additional fire safety provisions as required in Gazette Notification dated 27.05.2019. During the inspection following shortcoming were observed:-

- 1. Fire extinguishers found non function.
- 2. Guest house was also found running at 3rd & 4th floor though owner has submitted an affidavit dated 27.01.2021 not to use any floor above 2nd floor.

However, no intimation regarding the compliance of the additional fire safety requirements mentioned in the said Gazette notification has been received till date.

Hence the Fire Safety Certificate issued vide letter no. F6/DFS/MS/GH/2020/SZ/107 dated 18.03.2020 stands null and void. The guest house management is advised to comply with requirements as per the said Gazette Notification and above shortcoming under intimation to this department for further course of action.

Yours faithfully,

(Sunil Chawdhary)

Dy. Chief Fire Officer Delhi Fire Service

Copy to:-.

- 1. The Commissioner, South Delhi Municipal Corporation, 9th Floor, Dr. SPM Civic Centre, Minto Road, New Delhi–110002
- 2. The Licensee, M/s Aryan Guest House located at 33, Nangli Razapur, Nizamuddin East, New Delhi-13.
- 3. The Dy. Commissioner of Police, Ch. Dilip Singh Marg, Hauz Khas, Near Police Station Hauz Khas, New Delhi-110016.